85 82.8765300 105.369896 76649.312500

90 89.0194800 113.239166 82909.484375

Nature of Problem Studied:
 Numerical analysis suggests several conclusions. First an increase in ramp demand riskiness measured

by variance of demand with market return leads to lower reorder point and lower lot size when the

replenishment time is lower than the trade credit period. When replenishment time is greater, an increase in

demand riskiness decreases the reorder point but may result in greater lot size. Second, the average inventory in

each panel is a strictly decreasing function of the risk of demand. Then it is reasonable to infer that this value of

the fixed opportunity cost of capital is a good approximation of the true risk of inventory investment in the given

scenario. On the other hand, if the difference in replenishment and trade credit period is large, then it is not

approximate to use this fixed cost of the capital in the cost minimization model for the given scenario.

 Panel-1 and Panel-2 together indicate that the total cost is relatively insensitive to adjustment for small risk.

Sensitivity Analysis of decision variables:

TABLE -3
Case – I

Parameters T1 T TVC1

k

+50% 72.426946 74.553215 54139.300781

+40% 72.4364328 74.565796 54163.171875

+30% 72.438624 74.567268 54165.71875

+20% 72.439679 74.568581 54167.984375

+10% 72.44845 74.579109 54187.89062

-10% 72.45857 74.591309 54210.73437

-20% 72.46232 74.59584 54219.136719

-30% 72.46623 74.600571 54227.91015

-40% 72.46659 74.601044 54228.57031

-50% 72.469582 74.604668 54235.2343

h

+50% 95.45692 95.470215 120169.7031

+40% 93.7895 96.292313 106331.84375

+30% 92.3689945 95.902901 99138.9375

+20% 90.89457 95.409019 91993.24218

+10% 88.7683 94.029984 84323.648488

-10% 72.9857 77.399048 47065.51953

-20% 88.76593 99.342888 62854.6284

-30% 81.4678 90.829727 50835.296875

-40% 77.89745 87.181267 42073.9570

-50% 75.011295 84.348061 34159.80468

a

+50% 88.8774 95.529678 118333.625

+40% 81.76598 86.260284 99151.07031

+30% 82.99876 87.856865 94187.8125

+20% 86.978 93.044434 92435.29687

+10% 88.789 95.413902 86687.78906

-10% 120.96248 135.104996 80330.4375

-20% 128.8794 143.230179 69007.5390

-30% 120.6578 134.772934 62524.7929

-40% 125.67835 140.068878 52675.5585

-50% 127.9853 142.365585 43367.8828

P

+50% 83.19765 94.409050 39183.277344

+40% 84.0128645 94.35424 39240.0625

+30% 84.678946 94.020721 39125.625

+20% 86.1287 94.700768 39042.25

+10% 86.9875 94.477814 39222.722656

-10% 78.9545 81.497696 32758.792969

-20% 91.99768 96.392921 39055.1875

-30% 92.98564 95.948715 38431.378906

Inventory Model for Ramp type items with Trade Credit under Extra ordinary purchase

www.iosrjournals.org   7 | Page

Parameters T1 T TVC1

-40% 96.0178366 97.857109 38220.242188

-50% 97.43971 97.690475 37357.125

S

+50% 83.09487 88.82383 71454.59375

+40% 84.78639 90.800217 73764.226562

+30% 86.99687 93.455887 76448.8125

+20% 87.3784 93.833466 77030.234375

+10% 79.0167 83.036201 66449.867188

-10% 89.001728 95.555222 79214.828125

-20% 89.78563 96.453239 80127.828125

-30% 90.0012 96.566238 80556.296875

-40% 93.98672 102.111519 83508.945312

-50% 95.01275 103.616875 81470.140625

 b

+50% 87.001956 92.700577 77810.890625

+40% 87.29847 93.162437 77964.796875

+30% 87.96839785 94.112541 78483.554688

+20% 87.99462 94.222603 78355.773438

+10% 89.00176 95.615669 79160.5625

-10% 87.9365 94.374039 77839.328125

-20% 88.6592004 95.396774 78376.625

-30% 89.87245 97.063889 79318.4375

-40% 87.86529 94.508125 77312.125

-50% 87.2372 93.75972 76539.40625



+50% 71.2567 78.007821 47393.5274

+40% 71.45 77.821274 48354.757812

+30% 71.6897 77.004845 49812.042969

+20% 71.93 76.185272 51256.5

+10% 72.299987 75.518417 52981.769531

-10% 72.73 73.795502 55681.714844

-20% 72.999568 72.992348 57132.417969

-30% 73.3089 72.23017 58656.109375

-40% 73.6234 71.467606 60178.781250

-50% --- ---- ---



+50% 63.2865 60.449309 40901.75390

+40% 69.76293 69.292589 50130.132812

+30% 70.01983 69.988945 51950.382812

+20% 75.39685 77.405922 59834.714844

+10% 81.956928 86.401176 68821.90625

-10% 81.87845 87.422493 69691.046875

-20% 104.578274 117.539215 99305.460938

-30% 116.7265 134.145294 114489.445312

-40% 134.87583 158.875504 135315.8125

-50% 142.002842 168.873138 149468.75



+20% --- --- ---

+10% 56.448975 44.460365 58014.921875

-10% 105.006752 119.548264 90408.484375

-20% 450.996847 592.010925 373028.78125

-30% --- --- ---

Ir

+50% 84.4216 89.706955 74203.34375

+40% 84.97182 90.424088 74845.109375

+30% 85.52378 91.144257 75469.992188

+20% 86.62572 92.583778 76663.046875

+10% 88.893 95.549980 78904.03125

-10% 93.7328 101.874413 82840.601562

-20% 92.4893 100.252679 81930.078125

-30% 91.3873 98.813095 81066.875

-40% 89.26398 96.0355 79244.960938

Inventory Model for Ramp type items with Trade Credit under Extra ordinary purchase

www.iosrjournals.org   8 | Page

Parameters T1 T TVC1

-50% 87.4239 93.627579 77483.75

Ie

+50% 87.90182 105.105629 92516.1875

+40% 87.29856 102.141068 89306.42187

+30% 91.5328 106.093788 91035.015625

+20% 87.58753 98.300255 84091.023438

+10% 87.786592 96.365517 81200.625

-10% 78.653912 80.345985 62995.816406

-20% 73.984537 72.977371 51344.105469

-30% 81.98348 80.176331 60190.6875

-40% 87.97836 84.660141 61320.644531

-50% 88.01002587 82.092384 56089.675781

 Table-3 presents the results for the panel-1 when interest charge is large. A consistent observation is

that both the total variable cost and the replenishment time period increases as the variance demand with

inventory increases. Variance of demand with inventory increases, the lot size increases initially and then

decreased. It seems that lot size is flexible so that it can be greater/lower depending on the cost structure of the

firm and the variance of market demand with the on hand inventory level. The table demonstrates that the

benefit of using risk adjusted inventory policies in total variable cost can be significant only when α increases